REPUBLIC OF PALAU SOCIAL SECURITY RETIREMENT FUND

Notes to Financial Statements
September 30, 2015 and 2014

(2) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, Continued

New Accounting Standards

During fiscal year 2015, the following pronouncements were implemented:

 GASB Statement No. 68, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Pensions and

GASB Statement No. 71, Pension Transition for Contributions Made Subsequent
to the Measurement Date - an amendment of GASB Statement No. 68, which
revise and establish new financial reporting requirements for most governments
that provide their employees with pension benefits through plans that are
administered through trusts. The implementation of these statements had a
material effect on the accompanying financial statements resulting in the
restatement of the Fund’s fiscal year 2014 financial statements to reflect the
reporting of net pension liabilities and deferred inflows of resources and deferred
outflows of resources for its qualified pension plan and the recognition of
pension expense in accordance with the provisions of GASB Statement No. 68.

 As Previously
 Reported Adjustment As Restated
As of October 1, 2013:
 Fiduciary net position $ 100,027,523 $ (2,423,003) $   97,604,520

For the year ended September 30, 2014:
 Administrative and general expense $   1,229,152 $   (32,693) $   1,196,459
 Change in fiduciary net position $   5,504,262 $   32,693 $   5,536,955

As of September 30, 2014:
 Deferred outflows from pension $   -   $   67,704 $   67,704
 Net pension liability $   -   $ (2,274,001) $   (2,274,001)
 Deferred inflows from pension $   -   $   (184,013) $   (184,013)
 Fiduciary net position $ 105,531,785 $ (2,390,310) $ 103,141,475

 GASB Statement No. 69, Government Combinations and Disposals of

Government Operations, which improves accounting and financial reporting for
state and local governments’ combinations and disposals of government
operations.  Government combinations include mergers, acquisitions, and
transfers of operations.  A disposal of government operations can occur through
a transfer to another government or a sale.  The implementation of this
statement did not have a material effect on the accompanying financial
statements.

In February 2015, GASB issued Statement No. 72, Fair Value Measurement and